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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of fishing harbours set up in Orissa so far, location-wise;

(b) whether the Government have a proposal to set up some more fishing harbours in the State; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the time by which these are likely to be set up?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a): One major fishing harbour at Paradip Port, three minor fishing harbours at Nuagarh (Astarang), Dhamra and Gopalpur have been set up in Orissa with the Central assistance.

(b): The Government of Orissa have proposed to set up two fishing harbours at Chandipur and Bahabalpur in Balasore district.

(c): At the request of the State Government the Central Institute of Coastal Engineering for Fishery (CICEF), Bangalore has been asked to conduct detailed investigations and preparation of Techno Economic Feasibility Report (TEFR) for construction of fishing harbours at Bahabalpur and Chandipur in Balasore district. The Institute carried out necessary investigations at Bahabalpur and submitted tentative layout to the State Government for their views facilitating preparation of TEFR. As regards Chandipur, the CICEF is in process to take up the necessary investigations. As these proposals are presently at very preliminary stage, the time by which these are likely to be set up cannot be indicated at this stage.
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